₦’000

Authority
31 December

2016
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2015
₦’000

Available-for-sale financial assets

Opening balance  53,144,957  37,551,874  42,914,857  28,277,032

Additions  10,048,855  14,529,162  2,772,007  12,786,105

Distributions received  (3,620,341)  602,440  (183,704)  (779,326)

Disposals, repayments and write-offs  (189,759)  (3,498,413)  (189,759)  (2,296,672)

Fair value movement  4,195,961  (2,425,950)  2,576,357  (1,458,126)

Exchange gain/(loss)  23,859,453  6,385,844  23,859,453  6,385,844

Closing balance  87,439,126  53,144,957  71,749,211  42,914,857

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 201684 NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2016 85

7	 Fair value hierarchy continued
The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for available for-sale financial assets:

Group
31 December

2016
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2016
₦’000

Available-for-sale financial assets 5% changes in fair value movement Inputs Difference Difference

Fair value movement Increase NAV
adjusted

 209,798  128,818

Decrease  (209,798)  (128,818)

Group
31 December

2015
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2015
₦’000

Available-for-sale financial assets 5% changes in fair value movement Inputs Difference Difference

Fair value movement Increase NAV
adjusted

 (121,297)  (72,906)

Decrease  121,297  72,906

7.1	 Financial assets and financial liabilities
The financial instruments by category for the Group and the Authority are shown in the tables below.

31 December 2016

 Financial assets
held at FVTPL

₦’000
Held-to-maturity

₦’000

Loans
and receivables

₦’000
Available-for-sale

₦’000

Other financial
liabilities
₦’000

Total carrying
amount
₦’000

Fair value
₦’000

Group

Cash and cash
equivalents

– –  148,267,906 – –  148,267,906  148,267,906

Advances – –  3,546 – –  3,546  3,546

Investment securities:

 � Measurement at
fair value

 12,870,247 – –  119,121,852 –  131,992,099  131,992,099